ADVANCE AUTO PARTS INC

Form 4 March 27, 2007

FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

OMB Number:

3235-0287

Check this box if no longer

Expires:

January 31, 2005

0.5

subject to Section 16. Form 4 or

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF **SECURITIES**

Estimated average burden hours per response...

OMB APPROVAL

Form 5 obligations may continue. See Instruction

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 17(a) of the Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935 or Section

30(h) of the Investment Company Act of 1940

1(b).

(Print or Type Responses)

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person *

2. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading

5. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer

Mueller David B

(Last)

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS INC

(Check all applicable)

[AAP]

(Middle)

3. Date of Earliest Transaction

Director 10% Owner X_ Officer (give title Other (specify

(First) ADVANCE AUTO PARTS.

below) EVP, Merchandising & Marketing

INC., 5008 AIRPORT RD (Street) 4. If Amendment, Date Original

Symbol

6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing(Check

Filed(Month/Day/Year)

(Month/Day/Year)

03/23/2007

Applicable Line)

X Form filed by One Reporting Person Form filed by More than One Reporting

Person

ROANOKE, VA 24012

(City) (State) (Zip) Table I - Non-Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned

1. Title of 2. Transaction Date 2A. Deemed Security (Month/Day/Year) Execution Date, if (Instr. 3) (Month/Day/Year)

3. 4. Securities Acquired Transaction(A) or Disposed of (D) Code (Instr. 3, 4 and 5) (Instr. 8)

5. Amount of 6. Ownership 7. Nature of Form: Direct Indirect Beneficially (D) or Beneficial Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)

(A) or Code V Amount (D) Price Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4) Ownership (Instr. 4)

Common 03/23/2007 Stock

4(1) A 39.35

6,260

Securities

Following

Reported

Owned

D

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

Persons who respond to the collection of SEC 1474 information contained in this form are not (9-02)required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB control number.

Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)

1. Title of	2.	3. Transaction Date	3A. Deemed	4.	5.	6. Date Exerc	cisable and	7. Title	e and	8. Price of	9. Nu
Derivative	Conversion	(Month/Day/Year)	Execution Date, if	Transactio	onNumber	Expiration D	ate	Amour	nt of	Derivative	Deriv
Security	or Exercise		any	Code	of	(Month/Day/	Year)	Underl	lying	Security	Secui
(Instr. 3)	Price of		(Month/Day/Year)	(Instr. 8)	Derivative	e		Securit	ties	(Instr. 5)	Bene
	Derivative				Securities			(Instr.	3 and 4)		Own
	Security				Acquired						Follo
					(A) or						Repo
					Disposed						Trans
					of (D)						(Instr
					(Instr. 3,						
					4, and 5)						
									Amount		
						Date	Expiration		Or Number		
					Exercisable		Date		Number of		
				Code V	(A) (D)				Shares		
				Code v	(A) (D)				Shares		

Reporting Owners

Reporting Owner Name / Address Relationships

Director 10% Owner Officer Other

Mueller David B ADVANCE AUTO PARTS, INC. 5008 AIRPORT RD ROANOKE, VA 24012

EVP, Merchandising & Marketing

Signatures

/s/ Eric M. Margolin, as Attorney-in-Fact for David B. Mueller

03/27/2007

**Signature of Reporting Person

Date

Explanation of Responses:

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4(b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).
- (1) These shares of issuer common stock were acquired by the reporting person in lieu of cash compensation under the Advance Auto Parts, Inc. Deferred Stock Unit Plan for Non-Employee Directors and Selected Executives.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, *see* Instruction 6 for procedure. Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number. left: 6pt"> REPORTING 532,802** PERSON WITH 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER - 0 - 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 532,802** 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 532,802** 12 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES 13 PERCENT OF CLASS

REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 1.8% 14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON OO

4

Reporting Owners 2

^{**} Includes 195,000 shares underlying call options currently exercisable as further described in Item 6 hereto.

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			
2	VIEX Spe GP II, LLC CHECK THI APPROPRIA BOX IF A M OF A GROU	E ATE IEMBER ^(a)		
3	SEC USE ON	NLY		
4	SOURCE OF	FUNDS		
5	AF CHECK BOY DISCLOSUF LEGAL PROCEEDIN REQUIRED PURSUANT ITEM 2(d) O	RE OF NGS IS		
6	CITIZENSH ORGANIZA	IP OR PLACE OF TION		
	DELAWA	ARE		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
BENEFICIALLY	7	- 0 -		
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
EACH REPORTING		1,550,774		
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		

11	1,550,774 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
12	1,550,774 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
14	5.3% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

oo

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			
2	VIEX Cap CHECK THE APPROPRIA BOX IF A M OF A GROU	ATE EMBER ^(a) P		
		(b)		
3	SEC USE ON	NLY		
4	SOURCE OF	FFUNDS		
5	AF CHECK BOZ DISCLOSUF LEGAL PROCEEDIN REQUIRED PURSUANT ITEM 2(d) O	RE OF NGS IS TO		
6	CITIZENSHI ORGANIZA	IP OR PLACE OF TION		
	DELAWA	RE		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES BENEFICIALLY	7	- 0 -		
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
EACH REPORTING		2,083,576*		
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE		

2,083,576**

POWER

AGGREGATE AMOUNT
11 BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY
EACH REPORTING PERSON

2,083,576**
CHECK BOX IF
THE AGGREGATE
AMOUNT IN ROW
(11) EXCLUDES
CERTAIN SHARES

PERCENT OF CLASS
REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT
IN ROW (11)

7.1%

14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

IA

6

^{**} Includes 195,000 shares underlying call options currently exercisable as further described in Item 6 hereto.

1	PERSON	EPORTING
2	Eric Singe CHECK THE APPROPRIA BOX IF A M OF A GROU	E ATE EMBER ^(a)
3	SEC USE ON	NLY
4	SOURCE OF	FUNDS
5	AF CHECK BOY DISCLOSUF LEGAL PROCEEDIN REQUIRED PURSUANT ITEM 2(d) O	RE OF NGS IS TO
6	CITIZENSH ORGANIZA	IP OR PLACE OF TION
	USA	
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER
SHARES BENEFICIALLY	7	- 0 -
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER
EACH REPORTING		2,083,576*
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
	10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

2,083,576**

AGGREGATE AMOUNT
11 BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY
EACH REPORTING PERSON

2,083,576**
CHECK BOX IF
THE AGGREGATE
AMOUNT IN ROW
(11) EXCLUDES

CERTAIN SHARES

PERCENT OF CLASS
REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT
IN ROW (11)

7.1%

14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

IN

7

^{**} Includes 195,000 shares underlying call options currently exercisable as further described in Item 6 hereto.

1	NAME OF PERSON	FREPORTING
2	CHECK T	RIATE MEMBER ^(a)
3	SEC USE	ONLY
4	SOURCE	OF FUNDS
5	CHECK B DISCLOS LEGAL PROCEEI REQUIRE PURSUAI ITEM 2(d)	URE OF DINGS IS ED NT TO
6		SHIP OR PLACE NIZATION
	USA	
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER
SHARES BENEFICIALLY	7	- 0 -
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER
EACH REPORTING		- 0 -
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
		- 0 -
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE

11	- 0 - AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
12	- 0 - CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
14	0% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON
	IN

CUSIP NO. 452521107

The following constitutes Amendment No. 6 to the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned (the "Amendment No. 6"). This Amendment No. 6 amends the Schedule 13D as specifically set forth herein.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

Item 3 is hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

The Shares purchased by Series One were purchased with working capital (which may, at any given time, include margin loans made by brokerage firms in the ordinary course of business) in open market purchases, except as otherwise noted, as set forth in Schedule A, which is incorporated by reference herein. The aggregate purchase price of the 337,802 Shares beneficially owned by Series One is approximately \$2,295,865, including brokerage commissions. The aggregate purchase price of the call options currently exercisable onto 195,000 Shares beneficially owned by Series One, as further described in Item 6 below, is approximately \$672,060, including brokerage commissions.

The Shares purchased by VSO II were purchased with working capital (which may, at any given time, include margin loans made by brokerage firms in the ordinary course of business) in open market purchases, except as otherwise noted, as set forth in Schedule A, which is incorporated by reference herein. The aggregate purchase price of the 1,550,774 Shares beneficially owned by VSO II is approximately \$10,588,357, including brokerage commissions.

Item 4.

Purpose of Transaction.

Item 4 is hereby amended to add the following:

On January 5, 2018, the Reporting Persons sent a letter (the "Demand Letter") to the Issuer demanding to inspect certain books and records of the Issuer to assess whether a majority of the Board, under the helm of Chairman Carl Schlachte, has breached its fiduciary duties to stockholders by failing to keep themselves reasonably informed.

In the Demand Letter, the Reporting Persons noted the Issuer's prolonged underperformance under former CEO Victor Viegas' stewardship. Yet, despite this underperformance, the Reporting Persons questioned why the Board would request Mr. Viegas' resignation, without any succession planning. In the Reporting Persons view, such poor planning suggests a majority of the Board breached their fiduciary duties in failing to keep themselves reasonably informed of Mr. Viegas' conduct over the years. The Reporting Persons also believe that the appointment of Mr. Schlachte as interim CEO is inadequate to protect stockholder value since Mr. Schlachte has served as Chairman of the Board since July 2012 and should be held equally accountable as Mr. Viegas for the Issuer's dismal performance over the same period.

The Reporting Persons also expressed their concerns in the Demand Letter with the Board's restructuring plan, which included a 41% reduction in workforce. While the Reporting Persons believe this is a step in the right direction, the Reporting Persons believe this should have happened much earlier and question whether a majority of the Board kept themselves reasonably informed regarding management's budget proposals, business plans and overall strategy given the substantial size of the workforce reduction.

CUSIP NO. 452521107

The Reporting Persons also questioned in the Demand Letter whether a majority of the Board has undertaken a good faith effort to explore all means to maximize value for stockholders, including to fully consider and evaluate any proposal to acquire the Issuer that may have been received by the Board. In the Reporting Persons' view, the Issuer operates in a highly strategic area of the technology industry with an attractive competitive position and a compelling product, its touch feedback technology, the value of which is not reflected in the Issuer's current market price. At the same time, the industry in which the Issuer operates is consolidating, which makes the Reporting Persons believe that there could be a number of credible buyers that would be interested in acquiring the Issuer at a price that could return significant value to stockholders. However, based on historic discussions with Chairman Schlachte and the overly generous compensation packages paid to Board members, the Reporting Persons are concerned that Chairman Schlachte and other members comprising the majority of the Board may not have the same alignment of interests as stockholders to fully consider any acquisition proposals that may be received by the Issuer. In particular, Chairman Schlachte has received in excess of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) in total compensation over his tenure as Chairman, despite the Issuer's poor performance. The Reporting Persons also note that none of the directors have purchased any material amount of stock and therefore have little of their own dollars at risk. In addition, the recent adoption of a "poison pill" in response to the Reporting Persons' nomination of directors was, in the Reporting Persons' view, yet another attempt by the incumbent directors to maintain their control of the Issuer and disenfranchise stockholders.

On January 11, 2018, the Issuer's counsel sent a letter rejecting the Demand Letter.

The Reporting Persons sent the Demand Letter to protect stockholder value. In light of the significant decisions that need to be made at the Issuer, including the appointment of a new CEO, and the Reporting Persons' concerns with the majority of the Board's oversight and possible breaches of fiduciary duties, the Reporting Persons believe it is imperative that they obtain immediate Board representation to better align the Board's interests with stockholders.

On December 29, 2017, the Reporting Persons had a discussion with Sharon Holt, the Issuer's lead independent director, to express their concerns and request the immediate appointment of their nominees, Steve L. Domenik and Eric Singer, to the Board so that stockholders could weigh in on the important decisions facing the Issuer. On January 4, 2017, the Issuer communicated that the Board would not appoint Messrs. Domenik or Singer to the Board.

The Reporting Persons are alarmed that the Board would choose to pursue a costly proxy fight at the Annual Meeting rather than agree to appoint two stockholder representatives to the Board. The Reporting Persons intend to hold each director accountable if the Board continues to waste stockholder resources on an unnecessary contested election, by paying egregious compensation to directors, by adopting other stockholder unfriendly measures to further entrench themselves, and by failing to fully evaluate all opportunities to monetize value for all stockholders.

Item 5. <u>Interest in Securities of the Issuer.</u>

Item 5(a)-(c) is hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

The aggregate percentage of Shares reported owned by each Reporting Person is based upon 29,251,243 Shares outstanding, which is the total number of Shares outstanding as of October 27, 2017 as reported in the Issuer's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 3, 2017.

CUSIP NO. 452521107

A. Series One (a) As of the close of business on January 22, 2018, Series One beneficially owned 532,802 Shares, including 195,000 Shares underlying call options currently exercisable as further described in Item 6 hereto. Percentage: Approximately 1.8% 1. Sole power to vote or direct vote: 0 2. Shared power to vote or direct vote: 532,802 (b) 3. Sole power to dispose or direct the disposition: 0 4. Shared power to dispose or direct the disposition: 532,802 The transactions in the Shares by Series One since the filing of Amendment No. 5 are set forth in Schedule A and are incorporated herein by reference. **VSOII** As of the close of business on January 22, 2018, VSO II beneficially owned 1,550,774 Shares. (a) Percentage: Approximately 5.3% 1. Sole power to vote or direct vote: 0 2. Shared power to vote or direct vote: 1,550,774 (b) 3. Sole power to dispose or direct the disposition: 0 4. Shared power to dispose or direct the disposition: 1,550,774 VSO II has not entered into any transactions in the Shares since the filing of Amendment No. 5. (c) VIEX GP C. VIEX GP, as the general partner of Series One, may be deemed the beneficial owner of the 532,802 Shares (a) beneficially owned by Series One, including 195,000 Shares underlying call options currently exercisable as further described in Item 6 hereto. Percentage: Approximately 1.8% 1. Sole power to vote or direct vote: 0 2. Shared power to vote or direct vote: 532,802 (b) 3. Sole power to dispose or direct the disposition: 0 4. Shared power to dispose or direct the disposition: 532,802

(c) VIEX GP has not entered into any transactions in the Shares since the filing of Amendment No. 5.

Explanation of Responses:

CUSIP NO. 452521107

D. VSO GP II

(a) VSO GP II, as the general partner of VSO II, may be deemed the beneficial owner of the 1,550,774 Shares beneficially owned by VSO II.

Percentage: Approximately 5.3%

(b)

- 1. Sole power to vote or direct vote: 0
- 2. Shared power to vote or direct vote: 1,550,774
- 3. Sole power to dispose or direct the disposition: 0
- 4. Shared power to dispose or direct the disposition: 1,550,774
- (c) VSO GP II has not entered into any transactions in the Shares since the filing of Amendment No. 5.

. VIEX Capital

VIEX Capital, as the investment manager of Series One and VSO II, may be deemed the beneficial owner of the (i) 532,802 Shares beneficially owned by Series One, including 195,000 Shares underlying call options currently exercisable as further described in Item 6 hereto, and (ii) 1,550,774 owned by VSO II.

Percentage: Approximately 7.1%

(b)

1. Sole power to vote or direct vote: 0

- 2. Shared power to vote or direct vote: 2,083,576
- 3. Sole power to dispose or direct the disposition: 0
- 4. Shared power to dispose or direct the disposition: 2,083,576
- (c) VIEX Capital has not entered into any transactions since the filing of Amendment No. 5.

F. Eric Singer

Mr. Singer, as the managing member of VIEX GP and VIEX Capital, may be deemed the beneficial owner of the (a)(i) 532,802 Shares beneficially owned by Series One, including 195,000 Shares underlying call options currently exercisable as further described in Item 6 hereto, and (ii) 1,550,774 owned by VSO II.

Percentage: Approximately 7.1%

(b)

- 1. Sole power to vote or direct vote: 0
- 2. Shared power to vote or direct vote: 2,083,576
- 3. Sole power to dispose or direct the disposition: 0
- 4. Shared power to dispose or direct the disposition: 2,083,576

(c) Mr. Singer has not entered into any transactions in the Shares since the filing of Amendment No. 5.

CUSIP NO. 452521107

(b)

G. Stephen L. Domenik

- (a) As of the close of business on January 22, 2018, Mr. Domenik does not beneficially own any Shares. Percentage: Approximately 0%
 - 1. Sole power to vote or direct vote: 0
 - 2. Shared power to vote or direct vote: 0
 - 3. Sole power to dispose or direct the disposition: 0
 - 4. Shared power to dispose or direct the disposition: 0
- (c) Mr. Domenik has not entered into any transactions in the Shares since the filing of Amendment No. 5. The filing of this Schedule 13D shall not be construed as an admission that the Reporting Persons are, for purposes of Section 13(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the beneficial owners of any of the Shares reported herein. Each Reporting Person disclaims beneficial ownership of such Shares except to the extent of his or its pecuniary interest therein.
- Item 6. <u>Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer</u>. Item 6 is hereby amended to add the following:

Series One has sold short in the over the counter market American-style put options referencing an aggregate of 10,000 Shares, which have an exercise price of \$7.50 and expire on January 19, 2018, and an aggregate of 60,000 Shares, which have an exercise price of \$7.50 and expire on August 17, 2018, as further detailed on Schedule A hereto, which is incorporated by reference herein.

Series One has purchased in the over the counter market call options referencing an aggregate of 100,000 Shares, which have an exercise price of \$5.00 and expire on August 17, 2018, as further detailed on Schedule A hereto, which is incorporated by reference herein.

CUSIP NO. 452521107

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his knowledge and belief, the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: January 23, 2018

VIEX Opportunities Fund, LP – Series One

By: VIEX GP, LLC General Partner

By:/s/ Eric Singer Name:Eric Singer

Title: Managing Member

VIEX GP, LLC

By:/s/ Eric Singer Name: Eric Singer

Title: Managing Member

VIEX Special Opportunities Fund II, LP

VIEX Special By: Opportunities GP II, LLC General Partner

By:/s/ Eric Singer Name: Eric Singer

Title: Managing Member

VIEX Special Opportunities GP II, LLC

By:/s/ Eric Singer

Name: Eric Singer

Title: Managing Member

VIEX Capital Advisors, LLC

By:/s/ Eric Singer Name:Eric Singer

Title: Managing Member

/s/ Eric Singer Eric Singer, individually and as attorney-in-fact for Stephen L. Domenik

CUSIP NO. 452521107

SCHEDULE A

<u>Transactions in the Shares Since the Filing of Amendment No. 5</u>

Securities Price Per Date of

Nature of the Transaction

Purchased/(Sold) Share(\$) Purchase / Sale

VIEX opportunities fund, LP - Series one

Short Sale of January 2018 Put Option (\$7.50 Strike Price)	(100)	0.940012/14/2017
Purchase of Common Stock	102,379	96.504212/15/2017
Short Sale of August 2018 Put Option (\$7.50 Strike Price)	(600)	1.837312/29/2017
Purchase of Common Stock	35,763	7.030412/29/2017
Purchase of August 2018 Call Option (\$5.00 Strike Price)	1,000	2.848112/29/2017